Supreme Court of California
Results from the petition conference of 4/27/2022

The following list reflects cases on which the court acted at the most recent conference. Set out first are those on which the court (1) acted
concerning a petition for rehearing and/or a request for modification of opinion (or elected to modify on its own motion); (2) acted on a petition for
transfer; (3) granted a petition for review or a request to answer a question of state law; (4) issued an order to show cause or alternative writ in an
original writ matter; (5) acted on a motion for publication or depublication (or elected to do so on its own motion); (6) dismissed a matter that had
been “held” in light of a final “lead” case; (7) transferred for reconsideration a matter that had been held in light of a final lead case; (8) acted on the
merits of a Commission on Judicial Performance disciplinary matter; (9) acted on a State Bar disciplinary matter; (10) referred to the State Bar a
public accusation against any attorney; (11) acted on a clemency matter; and (12) acted on any matter as to which a dissenting justice wishes to be
noted. After reporting the disposition of these matters, all matters that were denied by the court are listed in alphabetical order.

Notes: The “Results” column below shows only abbreviated descriptions of action taken. For the full and official result, review the matter on
Supreme Court’s docket through the Appellate Courts Information page. Any person or entity also may register for a Supreme Court E-mail
notification to receive prompt email alerts about any official action in any individual matter that is pending before the court.

Title Case # CA# Action Type Result

RAINES v. U.S. HEALTHWORKS MEDICAL GROUP S273630 Question of state law Granted

TRICOAST BUILDERS v. FONNEGRA S273368 B303300 Petition for Review Granted

BRITTAIN, PEOPLE v. S273731 D078233 Petition for Review GRANTED and Held

BROWN, PEOPLE v. S273752 G060395 Petition for Review GRANTED and Held

HUNDLEY, PEOPLE v. S273685 C092618 Petition for Review GRANTED and Held

IN RE CASEY E. S273342 B309348 Petition for Review GRANTED and Held

IN RE LUKE S. S273262 B311414 Petition for Review GRANTED and Held

JENNINGS, PEOPLE v. S273750 H049043 Petition for Review GRANTED and Held

NICHOLAS, PEOPLE v. S273690 C091668 Petition for Review GRANTED and Held

SHORTER, PEOPLE v. S273710 C092368 Petition for Review GRANTED and Held

WINICK v. NOBLE LA EVENTS (PROSIGHT SPECIALTY S273374 B305697 Petition for Review GRANTED and Held

INSURANCE)

KNOPP v. S.C. (PEOPLE) S273097 B317877 Petition for Review G&T CA 2/2 <osc>

SERI (ABRAHAM) ON H.C. S273347 A164522 Petition for Review G&T CA 1/3 <osc>

WHALEN (DANIEL LEE) ON H.C. S273241 F083835 Petition for Review G&T CA'S

PRATT, PEOPLE v. S267308 A154907 Grant - dismissal/lead case CA 1/3 Transferred after hold
Cantil-Sakauye, C.J., was recused and did not participate.

STEPNEY, PEOPLE v. S259970 D075171 Grant - dismissal/lead case CA 4/1 Transferred after hold

Guerrero, J., was recused and did not participate.


http://appellatecases.courtinfo.ca.gov/search.cfm?dist=0
http://appellatecases.courtinfo.ca.gov/email.cfm?dist=0
http://appellatecases.courtinfo.ca.gov/email.cfm?dist=0

Title
JOHNSON (MICHAEL RAYMOND) ON H.C.

ALONZO, PEOPLE v.
CHACON, PEOPLE v.
CHILDERS, PEOPLE v.
DOULPHUS, PEOPLE v.
DURAN, PEOPLE v.
DUVAL, PEOPLE v.
EMBRY, PEOPLE v.
FIELDER, PEOPLE v.
FLORES, PEOPLE v.
FORCH, PEOPLE v.
HERRERA, PEOPLE v.
JOHNSON, PEOPLE v.

JOSEPH v. CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF
CORRECTIONS AND REHABILITATION

LOPEZ, PEOPLE v.
LUCERO, PEOPLE v.
MATTHEWS, PEOPLE v.
MENDEZ, PEOPLE v.
MITCHELL, PEOPLE v.
MOISA, PEOPLE v.
MOSES, PEOPLE v.
O'BRIEN, PEOPLE v.
REYNOLDS, PEOPLE v.
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Case # CA#
S203329

S263559 G057141
S263743 F077849
S266071 C089184
S270189 C089263
S270716 E073843
S267189 C089098
S270014 F080697
S267271 B305966
S269778 F080730
S260788 B296637
S265322 B298686
S266274 D075649
S272046 E074481
S264189 E071797
S266018 F079788
S263725 B299219
S262059 G057464
S263098 B298910
S268587 F077818
$270277 E071794
S269997 E074516
S261348 G056849

Action Type
AA - habeas corpus

Grant - dismissal/lead case
Grant - dismissal/lead case
Grant - dismissal/lead case
Grant - dismissal/lead case
Grant - dismissal/lead case
Grant - dismissal/lead case
Grant - dismissal/lead case
Grant - dismissal/lead case
Grant - dismissal/lead case
Grant - dismissal/lead case
Grant - dismissal/lead case
Grant - dismissal/lead case

Grant - dismissal/lead case

Grant - dismissal/lead case
Grant - dismissal/lead case
Grant - dismissal/lead case
Grant - dismissal/lead case
Grant - dismissal/lead case
Grant - dismissal/lead case
Grant - dismissal/lead case
Grant - dismissal/lead case

Grant - dismissal/lead case

4/27/22

Result
Transferred to superior court

CA 4/3 Transferred after hold
CA 5 Transferred after hold
CA 3 Transferred after hold
CA 3 Transferred after hold
CA 4/2 Transferred after hold
CA 3 Transferred after hold
CA 5 Transferred after hold
CA 2/8 Transferred after hold
CA 5 Transferred after hold
CA 2/8 Transferred after hold
CA 2/2 Transferred after hold
CA 4/1 Transferred after hold
CA 4/2 Transferred after hold

CA 4/2 Transferred after hold
CA 5 Transferred after hold

CA 2/1 Transferred after hold
CA 4/3 Transferred after hold
CA 2/2 Transferred after hold
CA 5 Transferred after hold

CA 4/2 Transferred after hold
CA 4/2 Transferred after hold
CA 4/3 Transferred after hold



Title
ROESSLER, PEOPLE v.

SAMS, PEOPLE v.

STULTZ, PEOPLE v.

TELLEZ, PEOPLE v.

THOMAS, PEOPLE v.

TUIONO, PEOPLE v.
VILLALPANDO, PEOPLE v.
WELCH, PEOPLE v.

WOHLFEIL, PEOPLE v.

WOODS, PEOPLE v.

YOUNG, PEOPLE v.

TORRES, PEOPLE v.

STINSON, PEOPLE v.
ACCUSATION OF VINAYAGAM
ALVAREZ, PEOPLE v.

B. (A.), CONSERVATORSHIP OF
BADILLO, PEOPLE v.

BARRON (JOSE FRANK) ON H.C.
BAUTISTA (ANDRE SALAMAN) ON H.C.

BLOUNT (REGINALD) ON H.C.
BLOUNT (REGINALD) ON H.C.
BROOKSHIRE v. NICHOLSON

BURNETT (PHILLIP ANTHONY) ON H.C.

C.L.v.S.C. (PEOPLE)
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Case #
S269975

5269706
5263034
S263709
S258797
S262000
S263875
5266331
5265584
5260629
S268766
S272226
S272254
S273062
S273695
S273336
S273723
S273150
5261920
S272297
S273422
S273550
S273709
5273634

CA#
C090009

F080738
E071841
C089819
F078649
E071886
C087324
B300338
E072752
C087859
B294537
E075901
C093993

B309269
Al161129
B309152

B308904
B317669
H049249

3

Action Type
Grant - dismissal/lead case

Grant - dismissal/lead case
Grant - dismissal/lead case
Grant - dismissal/lead case
Grant - dismissal/lead case
Grant - dismissal/lead case
Grant - dismissal/lead case
Grant - dismissal/lead case
Grant - dismissal/lead case
Grant - dismissal/lead case
Grant - dismissal/lead case
Grant - dismissal/lead case

Grant - dismissal/lead case

Accusation against an attorney

Petition for Review
Petition for Review
Petition for Review
Habeas Corpus petition
Habeas Corpus petition
Habeas Corpus petition
Habeas Corpus petition
Petition for Review
Petition for Review

Petition for Review

4/27/22

Result
CA 3 Transferred after hold

CA 5 Transferred after hold
CA 4/2 Transferred after hold
CA 3 Transferred after hold
CA 5 Transferred after hold
CA 4/2 Transferred after hold
CA 3 Transferred after hold
CA 2/7 Transferred after hold
CA 4/2 Transferred after hold
CA 3 Transferred after hold
CA 2/4 Transferred after hold
CA 4/2 Transferred after hold
CA 3 Transferred after hold
Denied

Denied

Denied

Denied

Denied

Denied

Denied

Denied

Denied

Denied

Denied
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Title
CHUMACERO (YAXKIN) ON H.C.

COOK, PEOPLE v.
CORTES, PEOPLE v.
CRIADO, PEOPLE v.
CRUZ, PEOPLE v.

DAVISSON ENTERPRISES v. CITY OF SAN DIEGO (CR
OTAY CANYON RANCH ASSOCIATES)

DELGADO, PEOPLE v.
DOTSON (DARRYL ALVERTIS) ON H.C.
ESPINOZA v. HEPTA RUN

FUENTES, PEOPLE v.

GARCIA, PEOPLE v.

GREENBERGER, PEOPLE v.

HERNANDEZ, PEOPLE v.

HFL LAW GROUP v. SCHERMER

HOANG v. TCHENG

I (S.), CONSERVATORSHIP OF

INRE E.G.

IN RE M.F.

IN RE TYLER S.

JACKSON, PEOPLE v.

JOHNSON (CARLOS DOMINIQUE) ON H.C.
JOHNSON v. S.C. (BERKELEY MARINE CENTER)
JONES, PEOPLE v.

Supreme Court of California

Case #
S273337

S273589
S273770
S273698
S273727
S273029

S273722
S272230
S273356
S273647
S273740
S273712
S273535
S273726
S273611
S273369
S273172
S273387
S273044
S273677
S272467
S273344
S273660

CA#
F083092

B300807
B312185
HO048757
D079452
DO078151

B299482

B306292
A164266
B311190
B310253
E075338
B309020
G059902
B311249
E076796
H049128
A161343
D078403

A164355
F082281

4

Action Type
Petition for Review

Petition for Review
Petition for Review
Petition for Review
Petition for Review

Petition for Review & Pub/Depub

Petition for Review

Habeas Corpus petition

Petition for Review & Pub/Depub
Petition for Review

Petition for Review

Petition for Review

Petition for Review

Petition for Review

Petition for Review

Petition for Review

Petition for Review & Pub/Depub
Petition for Review

Petition for Review

Petition for Review

Habeas Corpus petition

Petition for Review

Petition for Review

4/27/22

Result
Denied

Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied (review & publish)

Denied

Denied

Denied (review & depublish)
Denied

Denied

Denied

Denied

Denied

Denied

Denied

Denied (review & publish)
Denied

Denied

Denied

Denied

Denied

Denied



Title
KANEY v. CUSTANCE

KHADEMI (DAVOOD) ON H.C.
KHADEMI (DAVOOD) ON H.C.

LANKFORD (DANTE MAURICE) ON H.C.

LANKFORD, PEOPLE v.
LEIBOWITZ (DAVID E.) ON H.C.
LEONG v. HAVENS (UECKER)
LIVINGSTON, PEOPLE v.
LOPEZ v. MUFG UNION BANK
LOPEZ, PEOPLE v.

LUNA, PEOPLE v.

MARTEENY (ELLE) ON H.C.

MCCARTHY (JAMES TIMOTHY) ON H.C.
MELENDEZ (SALVADOR PATRICK) ON H.C.

MENCY (JASON) ON H.C.
MILES (JEFFERY) ON H.C.
MILES, PEOPLE v.
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Case #
S273350

5272289
5273591
S272392
S273676
S273324
S273512
S273717
S274170
S273650
S273694
S272409
S273638
S272301
S272115
5272469
S273588

MULTIVERSAL ENTERPRISES-MAMMOTH PROPERTIES S273417

v. YELP
MURREY v. S.C. (LEE)
NEDD (JEFFREY S.) ON H.C.
OCHOA, PEOPLE v.

S273768
S272439
S273765

OLD EAST DAVIS NEIGHBORHOOD ASSOCIATION v. S273285

CITY OF DAVIS (TRACKSIDE CENTER)

CA#
B302835

E072649

A163175
B306775
G061050
B309605
FO081618

A164287

C092292

B305193

B318595

G059399
C090117

5

Action Type

Petition for Review & Pub/Depub

Habeas Corpus petition
Habeas Corpus petition
Habeas Corpus petition
Petition for Review
Habeas Corpus petition
Petition for Review
Petition for Review
Petition for Review & Stay
Petition for Review
Petition for Review
Habeas Corpus petition
Petition for Review
Habeas Corpus petition
Habeas Corpus petition
Habeas Corpus petition

Petition for Review

Petition for Review

Petition for Review
Habeas Corpus petition
Petition for Review

Petition for Review

4/27/22

Result
Denied (review & depublis)

Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied (review & stay)
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied

Denied

Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
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Title
OLIVER v. S.C. (PEOPLE)

PALMER, PEOPLE v.

PERAZA, PEOPLE v.

RAMIREZ, PEOPLE v.

ROBERTS v. LEWIS DOE
RODRIGUEZ, PEOPLE v.

RUETHER, PEOPLE v.

SANCHEZ v. WESTLAKE SERVICES
SHKOLNIKOV ON DISCIPLINE
SMOOT, PEOPLE v.

SOTO (WILLIAM) ON H.C.

SOTO (WILLIAM) ON H.C.
SOTOMAYOR, PEOPLE v.

SOUL (PETER) ON H.C.

SPENCER S. BUSBY v. BACTES IMAGING SOLUTIONS
STEARNS v. GOGUEN

STEBBINS v. PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION
TAMEZ v. S.C. (PEOPLE)

THOMAS (TYRONE) ON H.C.
TREVINO (ROBERT) ON H.C.
VILLEGAS, PEOPLE v.

WHITE (DEVON T.) ON H.C.

WHITE (SEKAYI RUDO) ON H.C.
WILEY (DAVIONE EUGENE) ON H.C.

Supreme Court of California

Case #
S273841

S273652
S273708
S273648
S273734
S273532
S273714
S273328
S272397
S273688
S272155
S273003
S273713
S272249
S273371
S273696
S273295
S273779
S272276
S272094
S273772
S273707
S272062
S272256

CA#
A164562

B302342
C092159
F079325

DO079979
C093215
F080021

B308435

F079396

E075682

D078204
C083948
A161002

B300146
B318781

Action Type
Petition for Review & Stay

Petition for Review
Petition for Review
Petition for Review
Petition for Review
Petition for Review
Petition for Review
Petition for Review
State Bar - discipline
Petition for Review
Habeas Corpus petition
Habeas Corpus petition
Petition for Review
Habeas Corpus petition
Petition for Review
Petition for Review & Stay

Petition for Review

Mandate/Prohibition petition

Habeas Corpus petition
Habeas Corpus petition
Petition for Review
Petition for Review
Habeas Corpus petition
Habeas Corpus petition

4/27/22

Result
Denied (review & stay)

Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied (review & stay)
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
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Title
WILEY (DAVIONE EUGENE) ON H.C.

WILLIAMS v. APPELLATE DIVISION (D-Q UNIVERSITY
BOARD OF TRUSTEES)

WILLIAMS, PEOPLE v.
WOMACK (RODNEY) ON H.C.
WOODS (ANDRE LAMONT) ON H.C.

Case #
S273874

S273571

S273697
S273737
S272442

CA#

C095699

B310260
A164157

Action Type
Habeas Corpus petition

Petition for Review

Petition for Review
Petition for Review

Habeas Corpus petition

Result
Denied

Denied

Denied
Denied
Denied

4/27/22



